
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FEMALE ATHLETES UNITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEITH ELLISON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Minnesota; REBECCA LUCERO, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota Commission on Civil Rights; ERICH MARTENS, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Minnesota State High School League; WILLIE JETT, in his official capacity as the Minnesota Commissioner of Education; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 11 SCHOOL BOARD; INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 192 SCHOOL BOARD; AND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 279 SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 0:25-cv-02151-ECT-DLM

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John J. Bursch
Suzanne E. Beecher
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@adflegal.org
sbeecher@adflegal.org
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Henry W. Frampton, IV
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@adflegal.org
hframpton@adflegal.org

Rory T. Gray
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
rgray@adflegal.org
Renee K. Carlson
Douglas G. Wardlow
TRUE NORTH LEGAL
525 Park Street, Suite 460
St. Paul, MN 55103
(612) 789-8811
rcarlson@truenorthlegalmn.org
dwardlow@truenorthlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Defendants' preliminary arguments are incorrect.....	2
A. FAU has standing.	2
B. The Court reviews legal questions de novo.	5
C. Probability of success on the merits here means a fair chance of prevailing.	5
D. The Court can consider the federal government's findings.....	8
II. Defendants' merits-related arguments are incorrect.....	9
A. The claims sound in disparate treatment.	9
B. The bylaws violate Title IX's text, athletic regulations, and contemporary agency guidance.....	14
C. No state-law-preemption question is raised.....	17
D. Defendants had clear notice.....	19
III. Defendants' post-merits arguments are incorrect.....	22
A. FAU members face irreparable harm.....	22
B. The public interest and balance of harms favor FAU.....	25
C. There is no reason to remand on the injunction's scope or bond determination.....	26
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	29

Certificate of Service	30
------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.J.T. ex rel. A.T. v. Osseo Area Schools, Independent School District No. 279,</i> 605 U.S. 335 (2025)	11, 13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12
<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA,</i> 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 4
<i>Balow v. Michigan State University,</i> 24 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Berndsen v. North Dakota University System,</i> 7 F.4th 782 (8th Cir. 2021)	17, 20
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University,</i> 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	18
<i>Carney v. Adams,</i> 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	4
<i>Carson v. Simon,</i> 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Connexus Energy v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 868 N.W.2d 234 (Minn. 2015)	8
<i>Cooper v. USA Powerlifting,</i> 26 N.W.3d 604 (Minn. 2025)	6, 7
<i>D.M. ex rel. Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High School League,</i> 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	6–8

<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 469 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Grandson v. University of Minnesota</i> , 272 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Hotchkiss v. Cedar Rapids Community School District</i> , 115 F.4th 889 (8th Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Iowa v. Wright</i> , 154 F.4th 918 (8th Cir. 2025).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	19, 20
<i>McNaught v. Nolen</i> , 76 F.4th 764 (8th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Mercer v. Duke University</i> , 190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co. v. Meter ex rel. N.L.R.B.</i> , 385 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1967)	25
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	2, 3
<i>Ng v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 64 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Portz v. St. Cloud State University</i> , 16 F.4th 577 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , 137 F.4th 912 (9th Cir. 2025).....	20, 21
<i>Sleep Number Corp. v. Young</i> , 33 F.4th 1012 (8th Cir. 2022).....	23

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona,</i> 737 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Ky. 2024).....	25
<i>Tennessee v. Department of Education,</i> 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.,</i> 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	27
<i>United States v. Eagleboy,</i> 200 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Lemicy,</i> 122 F.4th 298 (8th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Williams v. York,</i> 891 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Arkansas School District,</i> 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
1993 Minn. Laws ch. 22	6
20 U.S.C. § 1681	14, 15
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	1, 15, 16, 19
Educ. Amends. of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974)	15
Minn. Stat. § 121A.04.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13.....	6, 7
Minn. Stat. § 363A.23.....	6, 7, 18
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24.....	7

Other Authorities

<i>Letter of Findings (Notice of Violation), U.S. Dep'ts of Educ. & Health & Human Servs. (Sept. 30, 2025)</i>	1
